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MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

THE UNDERLYING FELONY, AGGRAVATED ROBBERY, WAS CHARGED IN
CASE NO. 97-CR-220, NOT CASE NO. 97-CR-221, THEREFORE NO
EVIDENCE REGARDING THOSE AGGRAVATED ROBBERIES WAS
ADMISSIBLE IN CASE NO 97-CR-221; CASE NO. 97-CR-220 WAS
DISMISSED, NOLLE PROSEQUI, THUS IT IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC
RECORD THAT THE PETITIONER IS NOT CONVICTED OF ANY
AGGRAVATED ROBBERY; ANY PROCEEDINGS M WHICH PURPORT
TO BE A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION FOR THAT OFFENSE WERE VOID
AB INITIO AND OTHERWISE VIOLATIVE OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY.

1. The Appellant was purportedly indicted for aggravated robbery in case no. 97-CR-

220 (Ex. 1.); and for aggravated murder in case no. 97-CR-221 (Ex. 2).

2. Each alleged indictment was sent to a different court (Ex. 3). This was error,

HARRIS v. OKLAHOMA, 433 U S 682 (1977). This error resulted in a failure to

charge all the elements of aggravated murder with prior calculation and design in case

no 97-CR-221 and other errors, which makes it structural. State v. Colon, 118 Ohio St .

3d 26; 2008-Ohio-1624, 885 N.E . 2d 917, 2008 Ohio LEXIS 874. This error also

resulted in a dismissal, nolle prosequi, of the "aggravated robbery charges" prior to entry

of a "Final Appealable Order" in the "aggravated murder" proceedings. Such dismissal,

nolle prosequi, amounts to an acquittal of the elements necessary to convict of

aggravated murder with prior calculation and design. IN RE GOLIB ( 1955), 99 Ohio

App. 88, 130 N.E.2d 855.

3. The court admitted that conviction that did not encompass a conviction of
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aggravated robbery would violate due process; State v. Jones 91 Ohio St. 3d 347-348.

Well, that was direct appeal. The dismissal could not have been presented to that court.

Thus, the court was without the facts necessary to take notice that there explicitly was

NOT a conviction of aggravated robbery. In any court. The Appellant hereby requests

that this court vacate its affirmance of the non-existent conviction and remand to the

"trial court" of Ronald Vettel with instructions to dismiss the "indictment" for its failure

to charge an offense. And to bar resurrection of the aggravated robbery "indictment"

after 16 years of failing to prosecute. Douglas v. Allen; In Re Golib; North Carolina v.

Klopfer.

4. Such acquittal cannot be reviewed without violating the Double Jeopardy Clause.

'The United States Supreme Court has held that a judicial acquittal premised upon a

"misconstruction" of a criminal statute is an acquittal on the merits that bars retrial.

There is no meaningful constitutional distinction between a trial court's

"misconstruction" of a statute and its erroneous addition of a statutory element, and a

midtrial acquittal in those circumstances is an acquittal for double jeopardy purposes as

well, EVANS v. MICHIGAN, 133 S.Ct. 1069 (2013).

5. The Court has previously held that a judicial acquittal premised upon a

"misconstruction" of a criminal statute is an "acquittal on the merits . . . [that] bars

retrial." Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U. S. 203, 211, 104 S. Ct. 2305, 81 L Ed . 2d 164

1( 984). An acquittal is unreviewable whether a judge directs a jury to return a verdict of

acquittal, e.g., Fong F'oo, 369 U. S., at 143, 82 S . Ct. 671, 7 L. Ed 2d 629, or forgoes
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that formality by entering a judgment of acquittal herself. See Smith v.lVlassachusetts,

543 U. S. 462, 467-468, 125 S. Ct. 1129, 160 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2005) (collecting cases).

And an acquittal precludes retrial even if it is premised upon an erroneous decision to

exclude evidence, Sanabria v. United States, 437 U. S. 549 68-69, 78, 98 S. Ct. 2170, 57

L. Ed. 2d 43 (197$j; a mistaken understanding of what evidence would suffice to

sustain a conviction, Smith, 543 U. S., at 473, 125 S . Ct 1129z160 L. Ed. 2d 914; or a

"misconstruction of the statute" defining the requirements to convict, Ru»msey, 467 U.

S., at 203, 211, 104 S. Ct. 2305, 81 L. Ed. 2d 164; cf. Smalis v. Pennsylvania, 476 U .

140, 144-145, n. 7, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L Ed 2d 116 (19861. In all these

circumstances, "the fact that the acquittal may result from erroneous evidentiary rulings

or erroneous interpretations of governing legal principles affects the accuracy of that

determination, but it does not alter its essential character." Uniteel States v. Scott, 437 U.

S. 82, 98, 98 S. Ct. 2187, 57 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1978) (internal quotation marks and citation

omitted). But if the prosecution has not yet obtained a conviction, further proceedings to

secure one are impermissible: "[S]ubjecting the defendant to postacquittal factfinding

proceedings going to guilt or imlocence violates the Double Jeopardy Clause." Synalis

v. P'ennsydvania, 476 U.S. 140, 145, 90 L Ed 2d 116, 106 S . Ct. 1745 (1986). Smalis

squarely held, not that further factfinding proceedings were barred because there had

been an appeal, but that appeal was barred because further factfinding proceedings

before the trial judge (the factfinder who had pronounced the acquittal) were

impermissible. 476 U.S., at 145, 90 L. Ed . 2d 116, 106 S . Ct. 1745.
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6. It is statutorily mandated that a finding of the offense of aggravated robbery,

beyond a reasonable doubt, is a necessary predicate element of proving the Petitioner

possessed the requisite mens rea of uose (purpose and intent mean the same thing, Tr.

3099-3100) and prior calculation and design. Since the Petitioner was not charged in

Case No. 97-CR-221 with committing aggravated robbery, the indictment was

insufficient to charge an offense. The charges made in Case No. 97-CR-220 were not

before the same court as those alleged in case No. 97-CR-221, thus, that court had no

authority to try or convict or sentence for an "indictment" not before it and never tried

before any jury.

7. Prior calculation and design is the element which distinguislies between guilt and

innocence of aggravated murder. Plus, "Prior calculation and design" means that the

u ose ...was reached by a definite process of reasoning in advance. ..(Tr. 3100)

Absent any aggravated robbery, there is no u ose. There is no definite process of

reasoning in advance. There is no prior calculation and design, no killing for the pulpose

of escaping... aggravated robbery. Hence, the Petitioner is not charged nor convicted of

aggravated murder.

8. The dividing of the charges error also constituted a lack of notice. A kind of fraud.

The Petitioner did not have notice he had to defend against aggravated robbery in his

aggravated murder proceedings because that charge was sent to a different court and

scheduled to take place after the murder proceedings (Ex. 3).

9. In the murder proceedings, no victim of robbery was presented, no witnesses
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testified, no items were alleged to have been taken, no date, time, or placed was

mentioned, and no instruction on the elements of aggravated robbery were mentioned to

the jury. Nor was the Petitioner provided the requested Bill of Particulars.

10. The Petitioner was denied counsel and counsel of choice. Appointed counsel's

performance was deficient for failing to challenge the separate indictments as violative

of Double Jeopardy, move for a Rule 29 Motion for Acquittal based on the Principles

outlined in this motion, as the elements necessary for the jury to find guilt were not

charged in the "indictment."

11. The prejudice is that the Petitioner is wrongfully imprisoned based upon the state's

structural error(s), and the court's failure to give effect to the dismissal of aggravated

robbery charges. Appellate counsel were ineffective for not recognizing errors under

Double Jeopardy, APPRENDI v. NEW JERSEY, 530 U S 466, SULLIVAN v.

LOUISIANA, 508 U.S. 279.

12. Since the judgment of conviction was void, no appellate court has had, nor could

acquire, jurisdiction. A court of appeals has no jurisdiction over orders that are not final

and appealable, Section 3(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution.

13. It was violative of Double Jeopardy to divide the elements into two "indictments,"

placing the Petitioner at risk of two prosecutions for one charge: aggravated robbery; It

was violative of Petitioner's right to notice, Due Process, and trial by jury to fail to

include all the elements of aggravated robbery in the "aggravated murder charge,"

1
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failure produce a bill of particulars, fail to offer proof of any elements of aggravated

robbery, failure to instruct the jury on the elements of aggravated robbery; it was

violative of Double Jeopardy for sentence to be imposed which failed to take into

account the dismissal of aggravated robberies; it was violative of Double Jeopardy for

review/appeal to take place except to give effect and force to the dismissal of aggravated

robberies.

14. This court must remand to Vettel's court to dismiss the "indictment" due to

judicial acquittal of elements of the offense the Appellant is purportedly convicted of.

The state had a full and fair opportunity to properly indict and convict the Petitioner. It

decided not to. The state elected to make two indictments and ask for dismissal of one

all of its own accord. This court proper remedy id to vacate judgment of conviction and

order the "trial court" to dismiss the indictment and unconditionally release the prisoner,

as anything other than that would be a relitigation of the judicial acquittal, or otherwise

violative of Double Jeopardy, which the state is collaterally estopped from.

The dismissal, nolle prosequi, cannot be reviewed. It must be given force and effect.

Aggravated robbery was the cai-csa sine qua non of the theory of aggravated murder

with prior calculation and design.

15. The aggravated robbery "indictment" was dismissed, nolleprosequi, by the court

of Alfred Mackey, June 9t' 1998, (Ex. 4), two days before the "Sentencing Opinion of

the Court," by "Judge Vettel" stamped as "Final Appealable Order," June l lth (Ex. 5).

16. The jury was never instructed on elements of aggravated robbery. (Ex. 6; Tr.
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3102-3122, Specifically, 3105, 3108, 3109). An appellate court may not add the

elements not submitted to, nor found by the jury; the wrong entity would find the

appellant guilty, affirming a hypothetical verdict that was not, in fact, rendered.

SULLIVAN v. LOUISIANA, 508 U S 279. This kind of error is not amenable to

harmless error analysis. It is axiomatic that a conviction upon a charge not made or upon

a charge not tried constitutes a denial of due process. COLE v. ARKANSAS, 333 U S

196, 201; PRESNELL v. GEORGIA , 439 U S 14.

17. There is no "Final Appealable Order" in this case because Vettel's court based its

"trial, conviction, sentence" on serious misunderstanding or misconstruction of what is

required to permit a conviction/sentence under the aggravated murder statutes under the

United States Constitution, and Ohio death penalty statutes. Such judgments were based

upon elements that were not submitted to the jury, not before Vettel's court, not proven

beyond a reasonable doubt, elements that were dismissed, legally non-existent. Such

judgment is void.

18. A prosecution ended by a nolle prosequi has the same effect as one ended by an

acquittal. IN RE G OLIB (1955), 99 Ohio App . 88z 130 N E 2d 855; GREEN v.

United. States 355 U.S. 184 (1957), Since nolle prossed charge did not exist as such,

therefore wasn't a2peaffablel or revers[ab1e1; BURKS v. U.S . 437 U S 1 (1978);

WILSON v. MEYER, 665 F.2d 118; Nolle prosequi literally means "to be unwilling to

prosecute," AL-HAKIM v. ROBERTS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59400; STATE v.

BOWERS, 1977 Ohio App . LEXIS 8426; STATE v. EUBANK, 2012 Ohio 3512,
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MOUNT v. STATE, 14 OHIO 295 (1846), A nolle prosequi cannot be entered by the

state without operating as an acquittal to the accused; STATE v. EBERHARDT (197&

56 Ohio App. 2D 193. Nolle prosequi is a withdrawal of indictment; CITY OF

COLUMBUS v. STIRES; BERMAN v. U.S. 302 U S 211, 212; HART v. BIRKETT,

2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184174. Any action taken subsequent to the filing of the nolle

prosequi is a nullity; STATE EX REL. WILLACY v. SMITH (1997), 78 Ohio St . 3d

47, 51; STATE EX REL. LITTY v LESKOVYANSKY ( 1996), 77 Ohio St 3d 97

98; STATE EX REL. HANLEY v. ROBERTS (1985),17 Ohio St. 3d 1, 4, A court of

record speaks only through its journal and not by oral pronouncement or mere written

minute or memorandum; STATE EX REL. ROGERS v. McGEE BROWN , 80 Ohio

St. 3d 408, 410; STATE EX REL. WHITE v JUNKIN, 80 Ohio St . 3d 335, 336;

SANDER v. OHIO, 365 F. SUPP. 1251; MALONEY v. MAXWELL (1962 , 176

Ohio St. 84, 87; STATE v. SUTTON (1979), 64 Ohio App . 2D 105, Once an

indictment is nolled, the court loses jurisdiction; STATE v. BROWN (1981 ), 2 Ohio

App. 3d 400; STATE EX REL . FLYNT v. DINKELEACKER, 156 Ohio ADp 3d

595; STATE E.X REL. ENYART v. O'NEILL, 71 Ohio St . 3d 655, 656; STATE EX

REL. FOGLE v. STEINER 74 Ohio St. 3d 158 161 • DOYLE v. STATE 17 Ohio

222; STATE v. MANNS, 2012 OHIO 234; STATE v BRYSKI, 2012 OHIO 3518;

STATE EX REL. DAVIS v. CUYAHOGA CTY. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

127 Ohio St. 3d 29; STATE v. BAKER, 119 Ohio St . 3d 197, A court of appeals has no

jurisdiction over orders that are not final and appealable. Section 3(B)(2), Article IV,
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Ohio Constitution.

19. The Petitioner cannot, then, be re-prosecuted under a new indictment which

includes the aggravated robbery. KLOPFER v. NORTH CAROLINA (1967), 386 U S

213, 87 S. Ct. 988, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1Or re-prosecuted at all, EVANS v. MICHIGAN,

133 S.Ct. 1069 (2013). No appellate court has had, nor could acquire, jurisdiction. This

court must remand to the "trial court" to dismiss the "indictment" due to Double

Jeopardy. Or itself order the case dismissed and the Petitioner released.

20. The state's request for dismissal, nolle prosequi, is an admission that it has not

tried nor convicted the Petitioner for aggravated robbery. (Ex. 4) The state is bound by

such admission. GERRICK v. GORSUCH, 172 Ohio St 417 The court's judgment of

dismissal is the law of the case. Dismissal/acquittal cannot be appealed without violating

Double Jeopardy.

21. The nolle p osequi. request and entry is proof of several things: A. The state knows

and admits it has not charged the Petitioner with the crime of aggravated robbery in case

no. 97-CR-221, the "aggravated murder" "indictment"; B. the state knows and admits it

has not tried, nor convicted the Petitioner of aggravated robbery; C. Aggravated robbery

was not within the purview of Vettel's court; D. Petitioner has been judicially acquitted

of aggravated robbery.

22. Thus, it is proof that no jury has convicted the Petitioner of aggravated robbery;

therefore, no court could affirm a verdict/judgment of conviction of aggravated robbery;

All such judgments are void.
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23. Any mention of robbery was not properly before that court or that jury; it was

hearsay, other acts "evidence" and admitted in contravention of the defendant's right to

confront accusers and cross-examine witnesses.

24. Thus, it is proof that no jury found, nor could it find., that the Petitioner

committed another offense; therefore, no jury could find that the purpose of the murder

was to escape detention, apprehension, trial, punishment for another offense. Thus, no

juror could find, legally, that there was sufficient evidence of prior calculation and

design; therefore, the Petitioner has not been convicted of aggravated murder with prior

calculation and design. These elements were taken from the jury's consideration; the

verdict was directed.

25. Now, with the dismissal of the aggravated robbery indictment, and its inability to

be resurrected, under Klopfer v. North Carolina, the Petitioner cannot be resentenced

or retried for aggravated murder.

26. Dismissal, nolle prosequi, amounts to an acquittal, In Re Golib.; retrial or

resentencing would violate double jeopardy, Evans v. Michigan 2013Z Dismissal of

"indictment" and unconditional release is the appropriate remedy.

27. A court may take judicial notice of an adjudicative fact, whether requested or not,

at any stage of the proceedings: State v. Zeh, 7 Ohio App. 3d 235 455 N E 2d 18, 7

Ohio B. 298, 1982 Ohio App LEXIS 11145 (1982)

Post-conviction counsel was ineffective for failing to file a motion for judicial notice of

the facts within the court documents to prove that the Appellant has not been charged
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with, nor convicted of, the elements necessary to support a conviction of aggravated

murder in case no. 97-CR-22 1. The Appellant is, thus, actually innocent.

Evid.R. 201 (B) states:

"A judicially noticed fact must be one not subject to reasonable dispute in that it is either

(1) generally known within the territorial jurisdiction of the trial court or (2) capable of

accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably

be questioned." This "indictment" in case no. 97-CR-220 and its dismissal is public

record.

29. To summarize, the Appellant requests this court take judicial notice of:

a. The "indictment" in case No. 97-CR-220 were the only charges of Aggravated

Robbery. Those charges were dismissed, nolle prosequi, June 9' 1998.

b. The court's (Vettel's) sending of Case No. 97-CR-220 to the court of Mackey deprived

Vettel's court of any authority to adjudicate any facts pertaining to Case No. 97-CR-220

in Case No. 97-CR-221. Le. two Common Pleas courts cannot, simultaneously, have

power (jurisdiction) to adjudicate the same case.

c. It is violative of Double Jeopardy for a predicate felony to be separated from a charge

of felony-murder under clearly established federal law.

d. The jury was never instructed to find any of the elements of Aggravated Robbery,

thus, precluding any conclusion that they found the Appellant guilty of that offense.

e. The state's request of the dismissal of Case No. 97-CR-220 is proof that the state knew

it never has prosecuted the Appellant, nor found him guilty of Aggravated Robbery.
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f. PI'he failure to include the allegations contained in 97-CR-220 in the allegations of

Case No. 97-CR-221 is a failure to charge all of the elements of (aggravated murder

with) prior calculation and design and precludes a conviction on the state's theory.

g. A dismissal, nolle prosequi, is (or amounts to) an acquittal under clearly established

federal law.

h. The Sentencing Opinion of the court does not claim the Appellant was found to have

committed an aggravated robbery; it said that it was found that a warrant for aggravated

robbery was found. (pgs. 2, 4). A warrant is not a statutorily valid eligibility

factor/aggravator of murder.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I heraby certify that a copy of this Motion for Judicial Notice has been sent to

Nicholas Iarocci, Ashtabula County Prosecutor, on the 12th day of June, 2014 by regu-

lar U.S. mail.
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INDIC NT - TWO COUNTS

STATE OF OHIO )

) SS.
COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.- DIRECT

STA'I'^ OF OHI® ^'S. ODRAYE G. JONES

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

CQUNT ONE

On or about the 18th day of October, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or conimitting a theft
offense, as defirned in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing
immediately after the attempt or.offense did have a deadly weapon, as defined in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, on or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon.

Specilacation 1 of Count One: The Grand Jury further fmds and specifies that ODRAYE G.
JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearnz, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year firearm specification,
constitutes a Felony of the First degree, contrazy' to and in violation' of the Ohio Revised Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

C®lUN'T TWO

On or about the.8th day of November, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula .
County, Oluo9 one ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing

Indictment Page 1



immediately aftei the attempt or offense did have a deadly weapon, as defined in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, oin or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he posse5sed it, or used said
weapon.

Specificati®.n a of Count Two: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that ODRAYE G
JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year firearm ',specification,
constitutes a Felony of the First degree, contrary to and in violation of the Ohio sed Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Old.o.

RESPECTFULLY SICTBMITTED,`

AOMASL. SARTIloII, 000^937
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Indictme.rit Page 2
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INDICTMENT - ONE COUNT

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS.

COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.- DIRECT

STATE OF OHIO VS. ODRA1'E G. J'ONE ;

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and .by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or about the 17th day of November, 1997 in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE G. JONFS did, purposely and with prior calculation
and design, cause the death of another, to wit: William D. Glover, Jr., a peace
officer, in violation of Section 2903.01 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Specification I of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the offense
was committed for the purpose of escaping detection, apprehension, trial, or punishment of
another offense committed by the defendant, to wit; aggravated robbery, an aggravating
circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (3) of the Ohio Revised Code'.

Specification 2 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the victim
of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer, as defined in Section 2935.01 of the
Ohio Revised Code whom the defendant had reasonable cause to know or knew to be such and
at the time of the offense the victim, William D. Glover Jr. , was engaged in his duties as a peace
officer, an aggravating circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Indictment Page 1
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Specification 3 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and.specifies that ODRAYE
G. JONES had reasonable cause to know or knew William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer
as defined in Section 2935.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, and that it was Odraye G. Jones'
specific purpose to kill a peace officer at the time of the offense, an aggravating circumstance
as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Specificatiom 4 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that QI)ItA.YE
G. JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this
offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm,
or used it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This offense constitutes the crime of Aggravated Murder with specifications, an offense
for which the Death Penalty may be imposed, with a Three Year Firearm Specification, in such
case made and provided and against the dignity of the State of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SUBlv1ITTED,

THOMAS L. SARTINI, 0001937
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Indictment Page 2
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
"i^'ta•> ' " ° .

70181

^`^` t!` .« . ... . .-^ •.

ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

^ Tl^^^ S^`^^'E aF C3HIO
^ i ._- :,. .:,..:«...._ . .......a».

Flazntiff,.

_vs-

ODRA3f E 'G . JONES,

Defendant>

t,^/?^)F ^y
4SH d A^^^^

, _ ... 'l-.^, ..»... ........:;,m:c.. . . ......,., ,..^..u..« ^^,t'f A ^ ^ ,^ .
^^^^,^

^^s, ^

^ CASE AiO, 97-CR-220

^ ^^ENT F.yJis+^^

}

This 3rd day of December, 1997, came Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

underwarrant heretofore issued on an indictment chargingJ..,

under each of Counts One and Two the offenses of Aggravated

Robbery, with specif ications, in violation of R.C. 2911. p1i the

same being felonies of the first degree.

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charges and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Criminal Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defender's Office as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as trial counsel'of

record for the defendant in this case.

A copy of the indictment having been furnished the

Y
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defendant more than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had

:. . . t^e OPPortunaty-° to examine it, the-deferidAnt th^^^^^r^^_ .. ^.
^.- the readfng of the indictment.

The defendant then q^e,i za5 .̂ red f byu
^nq ° the Court whether

he s.s guilty 'or not guilty of the offenses as char
ged Nfor plea

says ^o each count that he is not guilty,

The date for trial will be set by the Assignment

Commissioner of this Court wi.thin the time limits of R.C.

2945.71(C), and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

TJ ^ . . i4q4A
y ^ ,
^".y^'^n^ of. the C.caurt, the defendant andioated that

h^ h^s bo;q^^j
inearcerated.. on ^.^,has case since ATovemb+er 1.8th,1997.

T- hi's ca!^t:e i:!^ As4Z igne(ato Judge Alfred W. Mackey.

Bond as previously set a.n the sum of Fifty Thousand

Dollars (
$50,000.00) cash or surety is continued. The defendant

i.s remanded,to the custody of the Ashtabula County Sheriff's

Department in lieu of posting said bond.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58(B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sartini; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public Defender's

®ffice, 8 Bast Long Street, 11th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

to trial counsel, David L. Doughten, 4403 St. Clair Avenue,

Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1125; Honorable Alfred W. Mackey; the

0^+„ Ul 4" 2
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IN THE cOURT OF COMMON PL
vEc q 241 PH 197

ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO
CARQ!. t^-`.Ap

COmMo,q r;,;.,,^.F COJA I
ASNTABUf.A u,^l;'a. JN

CASE NO. 97-CR-221

JUDGMEN'p' ENTRY

Y;

This 3rd day of December, 1997, came Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartinx and Assistant Pr.osecuting Attorney Ariana

Ta.righati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

under warrant heretofore issued on an indictment charging

Aggravated Murder, with specifications of aggravating

circumstances and a specification of firearm use, in.violatian of

R.C. 2903.01(A).

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charge and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Criminal. Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defender's Office as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as lead counsel and

Robert L. Tobik as co-counsel to serve as trial counsel of record

for the defendant in this case. Both of said counsel are

3
Plaintiff, }

-vs- ;

CBDRAYE G. JONES, ,

^

Defendant. }

^4 .%
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Case No. 97-CR°221 -2- December 4, 1997
Ohio v. Jones
. • ,.

.»°. e

certified by the Ohio Supreme Court pursuant to Rule 20 of the
. . a ......_. , ,.. w^...^..:.y..^ ..__ ^. :,.^;^^:

Rules of Superintendence for the Courts of Ohio.

azp A copy of the indictment having been furnished the` °,'yr,•, .

defendant more than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had

the opportunity to examine it, the defendant thereupon waived

the reading of the indictment.

The defendant then being inquired of by the Court whether

he is guilty or not guilty of the offense as charged and the

specifications for plea says to the charge and each specificationr. ,

that he is not gui].ty®
S_.:. sa$Yr^r_.. . . ..... ` .

The date for trial wiil be set by the Assignment'

Crrtnms.ssioner of this Court within the time limits of R.C.

2945.71(C) , and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

Upon inquiry of the Court, the defendant indicated that

he has been incarcerated since November 17th, 1997.

This case is assigned to Judge Ronald W. Vettel.

The defendant's request for bond is hereby denied for the

reason that the Court finds that this is a capital case and the

proof is evident or the presumption great. The defendant is

ordered to be held without bond.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58(B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sartl.ni; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public I3efender's

° Office, 8 East Long Street, 11th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

00 14 6 5
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Case No. 97-CR-221 -3-
Ohio v a Jones

to trial counsel, David LDoughterl, 4403 Sto Clair Avenue,
. , .u^. ...v_.. _ ...^.<.,.^._^.

Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1125, and Robert L. Tobik, 4403 St. Claar

Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103® Honorable Ronald W. Vettel; the

Ashtabula County Sheriff's Department; and the Assignment

Coaumiss ioner .

December 4, 1997
FtW,/t lt

r ^^f

AOI^P,LD W. VETTEL , JUDGE

«^' 70181€^:. . °. .,,

DeCember 4, 1997
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHTAHi)IA COUN'1'7t

25 WEST JEFFRRSON STREET
;7EFFERS®N, ®HY® 44047-1092

Judge Alfred W. Mackey Date:
December 8 1997^...^....,^..... ^^.._^__. _Judge- Gaxy-_h. `lrc►st-`-- ®

Judge Ronald W. Vettel

r y

TO: SANDY CLAYPO®I,
SHERIFF'S DEPT.

Case No. 97 CR 00220 STATE OF 0910

vs

ODRAYE G JONES

will be on for JURY TRIAL on Tuesday, Februa:ry 10, 1998, at 09::00 AM
before Judge ALFRED W. MACI(EY.

By: David F:. Silva
As:signnnent Commissi.oraer
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

cCt FILE COPY
DAVID L. DOUGHTEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN "
JOHN BERNARDO

0 1.15 8
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COURT OF COMMr3N pLRAS
ASHTABULA COÛ^P'7t

25 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
JEFFERSON, OHI® 44047-1092

y •.^., ^^. .

Jud+geNAl.fred W. Mackey Date: December 8, 1997
Judge `Gaty L , ^. t^T .......^.::^ .....^.;H., .:^.. .^.^.^..^^
Judge Ronald W. Vettel.

• .:er .e^y}^. :a:iai•

TO e SANDY CLAYPOOL
SEERIF'F ® S DEPT ®

Case No. 97 CR 00221 STATE OF OHIO

vs

ODRAYE G JONES

will be on for JURY TRIAL on Tuesday, February 03, 1998, at 09 q 00 A9f.
bef'ore Judge RONALD W. VETTEL.

°c. - .. .

By ; David F . Silva
Assig.nment Comaaissa.oner
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

cc: FILE COPY
DAVID L. DOUGHTEN
ROBERT L. TOBIK
FROSEC[TTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN
JOHN BERNARDO

;• a
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FEB-25-2003 01: 31 FROM: RSH. CO. CLE:KK UI- CUUk 1"0 5 (b etflj

•. ^

IN THE COURT OF COMMON \. PLEAS
ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. 97-CR-220

NDGE ALFRED W. MACKEY

vs.

(]DRAXE JON:ES D^Q^ T^ I^JS ^ .^-

'Defezdan.t. . -. ^

This day, came the Ashtabula County Prosecuting Attorn.ey, TliC1MAS I^m S.E9.RtII'd-1, by

and tluough Ariana E. Tarighati, Chief Assistant Prosecutor, on bchalf of the State of Ohio, and

with leave of Court and for good cause shown., enters a nolic prosequi, without prejudice, in the

above captioned casc for the reason that the defendant was convicted of Aggrarrated Murder azad

sentenccd to the d,cath penalty in Case Number 97-CR-221. The prose.cutor's office lsas contacted

the Ashtabula City Policc Depar9ment and the victim in the above captioned matter and they

concux in the resolution of this case in this manner. ;^i^vei9:tha.t.:thc ciefendarit has teceived a-:r

:. . .. .....:... .:.......,;:.....:. ,......< : .. .. :.:,: , . .^...: . ;.
. ::sentcnce,of death;: the.i:nterests

.. .
of justicc ^rould rtot be served by further prosccutioir licrein:

WIicrcfore„ the State of Ch1o respectfixl,ly requests thrs Honorable Court to dismiss the

above captioned casc without prejudice.

y:

Resp c ctfully submitted,

TFiDnAS L. S^,^.^ 0001937
py7 d3s^i. f".i7T^ ^TT^^tl.0'E`SL

^^...... ^

^
,krian E 2n ati 0039372

, /

Chief'1Assistant Pzosccutor

M"rv" 13 8,b

1
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_

t"^RTTEMATF 0 F S =

I hcrcby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss has bccn scnt by

A'
rcgular U.S. Mail this day of Tune,1998, to David Doughten and Robert Tobik, attorncys

for Dcfcn.dant, at 4403 St. Clair Avcnuc, Clcvcland, t3hio 44103.

an '^ ti
C^hic ss.istant Prosecutor

^..
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Di o cay^

P-
,'

IN TIiF, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
,ASHTABUI.A COiIN'S^.'9'CJrRI0

Juh 9 q 33

STATE OF OHIO, coMCA ' '',.. .^

Plaixiti££, UH.

rrs.

ODRAYE J°ONFS, .

Defendani.

C.ASF, NO. 97-CR-220

stJDGE AI-FRED W. MAC EY

ETp GN!CESLE__

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Upon application and for good cause shown, the Court finds Plain.tifrs 1vlotion, To

Dismiss v,rithout pzejudice is well taken.

IT JS SO 41^ERED•

Yi
^ 349 0022
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STATE OF o :! 0 ,

vs.

! N THE COO-RT OF COHMON PLEAS
ASr.Z'A3U`,A CO(`\+Ti', Oh! O

Pla?nt'zr,

ODR-AYr-- G. JONES,

Def.endan t .

)

Cr

C,'%S-E NO. 97-CR-221 ,^•= _
a^- _ ^•

_, -
ca

, ._ _ • '
S- -___^^^..V̀rNs C7pTNrOt1 ' o

OF
. • • --7.

^

^

This opin.ion is rend2red pursuant to Ohio Revised Code

§2929.03(F).

The trial of 'thi.s cause commenced on May 5, 1998, a Jury was

sworn on May 14, 1998, and the Jurv returned a verdict on May 26,

1998, finding the Defendant guilty oL Aggravated Murder, in

violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.01(A). The Defendan-t.

Odraye G. Jones, was convicted of purposely and with prior

calculation and design causing the death of another, to-wit:

William D. Glover, Jr. In addition, the Jury returned a verdict

of guilty o^= Specification No. 1 an aggravating circumstance as

specified in Ohio Revised Code §2929.04 (A) (3) , of Specification

No. 2 an aggravating circumstance as specified in Ohio Revised

Code §2929.04 (A) (6) , and of Specification No. 3 an aggravating

circumstance as sneciEcied in Ohio Revised Code §2929.04(A)(6).

Thereafter, and prio; to the commencement o^ the sentenc^ng phase

Of the tri a-1, the CoL"rt merged St7ecif icatioP_ No. 2 and

Speci^ication No. 3.

On jul'?e 2, 199^7', ti:e Court cofiuile:nced the sentencing p;°'.-̂ Ise OF:

ti`?e tr1a1 and On .1'LLiLi:e 4, 1998, the J'ul:-v retL'ri:ed a verdlGi.

/-h- r?"eC:O.r-Ll:'ttendi:?g the penalty Of Deatfl.



Case No. 97-CR-221 -z-

Cn ju-ne 8, 1998, t he Court conducted a sentencing hear4:?g at

which ti me the Court found independently, af.ter weighing the

aggravating circumstances against the m7 tigatingfactors, t hat

the aggravating circumstances outweighed.the mitigating factors

beyond a reasona.ble doubt, a+-:d the Court thereunon imzosed Lhe

sentence of Death.

The Court finds that the followlrig aggravating circumstances

were proved beyond a reasonable doubt, to-wit:

punisb-ment for the commLission of •ano'ther offerse commi.tted by the

Defendant. The evidence established that on November 10, 1997,

a warrant for the arrest of the Defenda.n.t, Odraye G. iones, was

issue-d by the Ashtanula Municipal Court on a charge of Aggr avated

Robberye The Defendant was aware that he was wanted by the

1. That the Defendant committed the offense of Aggravated

Murder for the pur-cose of escaping aDprehension, t.rial or

police and had discussed this fact wi.th Jimmy Lee Ruth. The

Defendant told Ruth he knew he was faci.ng a? ot of ti.lm.e and if

the police tried to arrest him ne would shoot the police. The

evidence established 'chat at the time 0_ficer Glover exited his

police cruiser and approached the De fendant who was star_ding on a

po-rc:l a"L 907 West 43"3 Street, that the Oi-Z1cer ItlOtioned to the

De^e=iCL3_*?` and stated '''!L7L' '.{^.Cw Lw:?V ._ a.m :^.e_ '̂e, I a::l OP..LV doing RlV

]COJ"- The De;enda_.t t.n:?n ]l.'..::.z)eC ove^." t?:e ra^ili:;.g of `^e L?O^c:l^

and OeC.fan zo _l`e nOr ;.^? alC;.y t.•_e side Oa ^^?v d esideP.C? . Q1cer

^" ^ e- e.^_d.,̂T: ` ?̂ ^^., a_'1OVe took L3m 3 D
. ±' '`

^. _ ^L^SLl ` ^.. _ ^ sk: e_r C:?a5=:lg
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Case No. 97-Ca-221 -3-

to the rear o-Z the residence and behind a garage area, was shot

four (4) ti mes by the De=endar-:t ;aho was observed to nroduce a

hand gun and ^ire the fatal si ots.

2. That the Defenda_nt, at the time he commi.tted the o*_=Lense

of Aggravated MurdeY, }c.new or had reasona.bl e cause to know that

the victim, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace oif.icer who, at

the time, was engaged in hi.s duties as, a peace or-fficer_ The

evidence in this case establishes that O-Lc=icer Glover, on

Nove.mber 17, 1997, at the time he aooroached the Defendant,

exi ted a marked police cruiser and was in full uniform. '?n?e

Defendant had observed Officer Glover drive by in a police car

and had been told by Jimmy Lee Ruth that the police car had

turned arou_nd and was returninq to them. O::f:.icer Glover

approached the Defendant, motioned to him to come off of a norch

at 907 West 43'd Street, Ashtabula, Ohio, and stated "You 1--now whv

I am here, I am onl_v doing mv job". At that time, the Defendant

j u.mped the hand rayl on the porch and fled along the side of the

house in a northerly d.i^ection. The evidence established that

O-Ifffice.r Glover pursued the De:endant around the side of the house

ar_d into a field located at the rear o-` a garage. At that point,

De renda..^ t was observed by 7? ti eSS, Theresa Taylor, to pull a

nanQ g"u'1 -roll i?? s coat Doc:Eet, to eXvenC h? s right arm a.L1d to

__ e t ie gtL^ at the coll.ce o'_:°', o'hM eSe'_C°_?:ce esLab!4.5e•^.ed

^^-c ""-ie ;eI_ co g=il.L^.d S::otS, at

A - 3 7
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Case No. 97-C-R-221

wh1ch t-Jme the Defe.^.dant walked back to the or-i cer, and irom a

dlstc?,nce oi two to twe1ve 1.I?c."1es, fired two more shots, one

striking the o-JEzicer below the eye and the second shot striking

him in the top of the head. Scientific evidence established that

gun powder residue and stipoling found on the deceased

established the close proxim?.ty of the fatal shots. The victim

was, in fact, a full time natrolman erriploved by the Ashtabula

City Police Denartment in Ashtabula County, Ohio. From tape

recordings made o-L": the police radio syste.m, it was established

that O=;"icer Glover, at the time, was attempting to arrest the

Deiendant on the warra_nt for Aggravated Robberv previouslv issued

by. the Ashtabula Mu.ni cioal Court.

The Court has considered and weighed the mitigating factors

which were presented bv the Deiendant

are as r:ollows :

Those miti gati ng factors

1. The nature and circumstances of the o,=r:ense has been

cc7ns i dered by the Court to determine whether the_v are m3 ti gating

in nature. mrom the evidence, it has been established that the

Defendant fled -from the victim in order to avoid apnrehension on

an Aggravated Robber-r warrant previouslv i ssued by the Ashtabula

ML:_iii c ina7 CC]ur t. Dt?; i I'1g the JL'rsL'it, the evi der:ce es tab7 isheC'1.

"a^ be'''^.^C a res:,C.^?.^_tic^..>. hoiTle c?...'^d into ar_ o17-u''n'":lat the De=end_̂.:?` - -^ --

_ielc at^ tne rear o- a ga=age. r'h e ^.^.+e_,enda:^•t pu! leCi a ntw.P'd C1'un-

'.`C?Cil h1s coai_ Jocke- and s:^_Od tile Ci^._^ PL'rsL :. '.g ili.i^ i_^. L.he

shoulder and a---Cl .''_-ev..S . Wi eP: fell to ground, Lhe
^! ti'



Case No _ 97-CR--221 -5-

De_endan t walked back to hi m and ___ ed iwo more shots striking

the victim below the eVe and i:1.to the toD oi his head. The

evider_ce clearly indi.cates that the two zzatal' shots were fired a^

a range of two to twelve inches a.fter the officer had been struck

in the shoulder and arm. The Defendant was arrested minutes

af ter the shooting as he f 7 ed in a northerlv direction two and

one/half blocks from the scene. Defen'dant was obser--red to drop a

hand gun which was later proved to be the murder weapon. It was

also established that he had gu.n powder residue on his har_ds.

The evidence in this case establishes that the kill.ing was Ln

execution style slavi-ng and that there is a:csolutely nothing in'

mitigation in the na'ture and ci.rcum stances of the offense.

2. The historv, character a,nd background of the Defendant

has been considered ard weighed bv the Court. The evidence

presented establi shes ti-iat the Defendant, Odrave G. Jones, was

born on September 21, 1976. His mother, Dar?ene 67ones, was

fifteen years old at the time. During the De_*"endant`s inf ancv,

his mother a-voided parental responsibility as established by

evidence that she did not desire to feed hiinzi after his birth in

the hosnital, and did not care to hold or enbrace the child. The

De=endant's mother was in ar_d out of ti.s 1i°e, the Defendant

s^ ng with his roscer grandmother =or ce__ods o- time and then

with il.._s mot_^_er_ tne De-fc''nda.^.c' s age o= h'_.s mother

G^^C o^ an aCpc^.=an:, drug overC;Cse. ji:e hac bean conv_ctec

D^e^r'c',._siv o.` c.^?rl_T:a1 O_°=eT2^^ r,__... n`c, i]eeel o, i_casL.'ê_al. L.- 7>.^d d""<.^.^7 k̂^
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th e De:.e::ran l,
P
s youth.

-6-

The Defe::d.a:-:t had no knowlec3ge as to the

i centa. ty of ni-s.'Eatner unti-1 his mot!-ier 's cte:.ath at ht. s age or.

th.irteen_ aNo male p? a_ved a role i.n the rais}:ng or development or

the Defendant. There were nQ male role models i.n his•life.

The evi dence inciicates that the Defendant' s family was

dvs.t:unctional and that he was raised 7 n a culture of v7 olence.

Nurierous friends and relatives o.t the 'L7e°endant either died or

were ki.I.I.ed in violent ma.*in.ers or were other-4ise .i.ncarcerated.

Records indicated that when the Deiendant was a_vouth on some

occasions he walked hi.mse??= to the hospital for medical treatmeAt

being without an adult to supervise or look after h.irn. Evidence'

was received that the Defendant was nrovi.ded a home with his

foster grandmother, Theresa Lyons, who attemnteci to put a roof

over his head and provide him with the necessities in life_

Nowever, Ms. Lyons was gainfully employed a.nd otten wor.ked second

shii t leaving the Deiendan t basically unsucervised or, during his

tender vears, in the care of other teenage foster children. The

Defendant e^cperienced difficulty in school after the death of his

mother, , was ozten absent ror periods of th:.rty to forty days per

sch-ool _vear, and was eventually eacoelled from school for setting

a^i.re i-n a waste basket. The Defendant had contacts with the

,juver!:r! e]L'st? ce svstem and had e:t"Jemr'mented wi `:: -ma.=9„]u-,_,_na

C . u - r : . n C J ' i? -i s school veV.rs. Dur' ng 1 994 , ttle DE'-fei1danz was 1..T,1] ured

sz.tiuti.:'C _'n ti` .^.°rd bV' a "'_a."t.:+1er ,a,->:C was hos71ta7_..zed a^te.e

0_'ng 1._.fe ._ i i ghteC z:o i'fet.dC.3 CA,*'.^a1 i.osp'..^-ai _n Cr.,evei a.i.d D 0i:1 'Jbe..
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De-'e_^.da^lt was hospita° i Zed wor three days and acC:ord'_:ig to

testi iilonv, he sustained a iractured skull •,ai^.^ch d' d not ^.moact

the brain or cause anv brain injury_ The DeLendant never

returned for iollow uD treatment after being released from the

hospital. However, th;s incident did adversely a=^ect him i.n

that he became isolated and distrv.st:Lul of people he had

greviously cons7dered to be friends. The Defendant gravitated

toward gang involvement in order to provide bonds and

interacti-ons with other people which were so lacking in his

family li'e. The Court r"inds that the history, character and

background of the Defendant indicate that the De=endant was

deprived morally and socially and raised in a culture of

violence. Due to his upbringing, the De=endant never had the

moral and ethi.cal training and teaching that one would e=ect to

receive f- rom nurturing parents. The Court finds this mitigati.ng

factor is entitled to some weight.

3. The Court has considered the youth oL the De-fendant who

was born on Sectember 21, 1976, and who was o® the age of: twenty-

one years at the time he committed the Aggravated Murder.

,;-lowever, the Court also finds that the Defendant had a relativelv

:._igh ? Q having been exami ned bv Dr. . :iser.berg and Dr •K^,Pnv. The

exper t wytnesses olaced his TQ i n the range o'f 112. The Court

-': 4 _ ?CS ^:a ^^e VoL't:^ o^ 'h? De=e,"?da,'?i. is e.^.L' ^ T eC L-o Soilc.e modest

we'gnz:. 1^r

A-4I
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4. The Court has cons;dered 'che other rut? gati.r:g factors

submitted by the Defendant and finds tha't the Defendant SuiLers

from a_ri antisocial nersonalitv disorder. Dr. ' ;~.iser.berg testified

that the evidence was overwhel mi.ng that he had this di sord.er, the

features and symptoms of which are a need for immediate

gratification., the fa,i lure to consider the long range

consequences of snecific actions, a la"ck or. empathy, an

adolescent level of relationships which are immature and

imoulsive and a manipulative nature with i.ndi ffe*_ence to the

consequences of his activities. Evidence was also.received that

the Defendant suffers from an at.tach.ment disorder which prevents'

him from formi.ng bonds or attachments with other people based on

a deep seeded fear of separation which may later occur. This

caused the Defendant to be a loner and to be susDicious ot other

nersons which caused him to avoid any iasting relationships with

others. The Defendant was also diagnosed as having a paranoid

feature to the anti-social persona? ity disorder which caused hi,.-n

to be sus-nic.ious of ti:e mrtives cz other persons. The loss by

death of h; s mother, a minor child and other friends and

relatives all contributed to the creation ot^ the attachment

di sorder and the nayanoi dfeature. Dr. Kinlzy also testifipd that

he diagnosed an at tent i or de.r' cit and a r es? dual speed or

orccessing c;e i C^e c?• i il th ^ De :"e__^_C=r1t 1..n t.i'_at he coL:7 d;1ot

.`aci ^!^ v''J=ocess new _:?^O-^c i^oi w^_Ch CaLseC h?.^« to ce 1_`'_tab^ °^

p
a^ ^C < +a'f1eI1 combined %^"tia C'_=.s a . to trigger agga ess' ve. _ ^, C,
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outbursts when confronted with changing situati.ons_ Dr. Fi:L:v

attributed this feature to the trauL-aa suffered by the Defendant

in the attack wherein a ha.mner was'used to stri:ce him in the

head_ 'riowever, thi s testimonv was. somewhat rebutted by

the testimony of Dr. Robert White-who testi.f.ied on rebuttal that

the head injury suf°ered by the Defendant in 1994 was minor ir_

nature and did not involve injury to t-he brain itself. . Dr. Whi te

testified that he doubt®d that any significant brain injury was

suffered b_v the Defendant, and that he surfered no adverse affect

unon his emotional or cog-nitive functions as a result of the

hanmmer inflicted injury.

The Court has also considered the evidence from both Dr.

Eisenberg and Dr. Ki.zuzy that the Defendant, on Novenber 17, 1997,

was able to differentiate between right and wrong conduct and

that he understood the criminality of his conduct. The eXTDert

witnesses both agreed that the Defendant was able to make choices

and that the decision to kill Of.ficer Glover was made freely in

svit.z of his antisccial nersonality di-soLder with caranoid

feature and his attachmen^ diso^rder. The evidence clearly

established that these di.sorders did not effect the Defendant's

'.^c:--owledge of the cri..:^^.nality o= h: s conduct and did not arevent

h.'-l _rom COI'iior-m? n'J.' hi s conduct to t he reCul.retilents oi 1 aw_ The

Co L_ ` C..°Ji1C_LGes "a i ti?_ s `v _^.°^Ce, alor g++1 "1 t^?e evidence that

was Za-̂ rlV so,_̂ `f s z-;caLed a+°:C :Tkor° ' P_zellmC"̂ e.'lt

w=tnesses ::ac. -_.-4..Aa43.v oeen led to believe, tend Lo
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1 essen the wei ght to be acco::ded these other Cl1.ti g'c-tiI'_g iactors.

The Court, there-Fore, i-inds that the ol".he'_' lilitlgatiI:g factors

should be accorded little weight.

Ucon weighing the aggravating circumstances, the Court

finds, from the evidence, that the De^:endant could have esoaped

arrest or apprehension once the o^^icer was shot in the shoulder

a.r_d the arm. In addition, the De;enda:nt tes ti .^ied that he could

have outrun the police officer without the necessity of using

deadly force. The Court finds that the act of kill.ing a police

ol'-:ficer who, in the pursuit of his duties is attempting to

apprehend a person accused of a`Eel.ony crime, strikes at the very

heart of the justice system. The criminal justice system is

designed to protect both the rights oJE the accused and the rights

of the victitns. However, one who commits a purpose=ul killing

with prior calculation and design in order to avoi d apprehension,

nunishment or trial, seeks to de--l-eat the entire system of

criminal justice and str^,kes a fatal blow at its heart. The

CCuzt has alsG considered the iact that the ti,;..ctiim was known by

the Defendant to be a duly authorized and em-plo_ved po7 ice o=.-Eice=

;a; th the City of Ashtabula, who at the tir^ce was engaged in his

o=;icial duties. The Court finds that the aggravating

C?rCL:I-,Is'a_:`:ces are e::tj.t1ed lo g=eav or substa.ni.'_a.1- 'ae?ght.

U^oP. consi Ce7'at_'oi? o.` ^Zh erel evan+- °v=.des:ce raised at tr-Ja?,

the Ct.^_es eV^dence =?nd `ne a=y ' men
L
^s o°

^^^
coLi.sea, it is the juC.yilent ^'^?_e CoL'.at t:laz t"'?e aggravating
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ci rcum stal'lce ol.:tweigf: t:^_e tfli 1-4 ga.ti;:g zacto=s bevond a reasonable

dQubt _ This dete m, ination is made b_v the Court separatel_v a.-:d

di stinctly from that made rv the Jury. Accordi ngl y, the Court

sertenCed the Defer.dant, Odre.ye G. Jones, to dea`h and this

oronouncement was made on June 8, 1998.

pursuant to Civil Rule 78(B), the Clerk of this Court is

directed to serve notice of this judgment and its date of entry

upon the journal upon the following: Thoraas L. Sartini,

prosecv.ting Attorney; David L. Doughten, Esq. & Robert L. Tobik,

Esq., 4403 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland., Ohi.o 441 1 3; Clerk of • the

Suoreme Court of Ohio, State Office Tower, 30 East Broad Street,'

Columbus, Ohio 43266-0419; Joseph E. Wilhel.m, Esq., The State

Public Defenders Office, 8 East Long Street, Columbus, Ohio

43266-0587; Robert A_ Dixon, Esq., 1280 West ThirdStreet, FirsL

Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44113-0000; and, the .Assignment

Cornm.is sioner _

I also certify that a copy of the foregoing ooinion was duly

mai led by ordinary tJ.S_ mail to the Clerk of Courts of the

Suoreme Court of Ohio on this fl da_v of June, 1998, by the

u.ndersig_^.ed Judge.

7̂
.,v--=^^

jurG.r

Jt ° e 1 1, 1°- 9 8 .r1.-45
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Court of Common Pleas
Ashtabula County, Ohio
May Session, 1998

. ) ^

} CASE NO. 97-CR-221 a

) =:^ po
} INDICTMENT F:OR ; 7.1• ui

Aggravated Murder.. gL
f ^.®) • '^ ^
. ` y -

We, the Jury in this case, being duly empaneled and s^n, ^`°

find the Defendant, ODRAYE G. JONES (*)__^ul^fti/

of Aggravated Murder, in the manner and form as he stands charged

in the Indictment, under §2903. f}1 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

THE STATE OF c7HIO,

Plaintiff,

_vs_

(?DRAXE G. JONES,

Defendant.

(*} INSERT IN INX: "GUILTY" or "NOT GUILTY"

(If you find the Defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder
in the above form, you wa.l1, consider and complete the
following verdict forms relating to Specifications
1;2,3 and 4.)

(If you find the Defendant not guilty of the offense of
Aggravated Murder, or if you are.unable to reach a
unanimous verdict of either guilty or not guilty of
Aggravated Murder, you will consider and complete the
following verdict form on page 6.)

,

4v^^
74 aG^y --°

-^ L̂^^ ^0
7^; ktm^Lt". 7,

^areman or Forelady

-^^ ^ 1 , a f ^I^G_36
Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221 ^,-.-

3 .-i C` . C t ^

0

S^'ECIFICATIC7N Nt1MFER 1:

We, the Jury in this case, find the Defendant, ODRAYE G^

JONES, commit the offense of Aggravated Murder

for the purpose of escap7ng apprehension, trial or punishment for

another offense committed by the Defendant.

(**). INSERT IN INK: "DID" or "DID NOT"

f^7/

`...,vdf

-2-

^^^^̂ '7 7,x_Y`^

f r

34^ ( j1.s-, 6 /
Odraye Jones Apx.Volume II pg
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VERDICT FORM
"ST.ATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NUMBER 2:

We, the Jury in this case, find that the victim of the

offense, William D. Glover, Jr. ,{***)^ I/J kS a peace

officer, whom the Defendant `**) .^^^ {%,1 know or have

reasonable cause to know to be a peace officer, and at the time

of the offense, the victim, William D. Glover, Jr.

(***) -^ __,, engaged in his duties as a peace officer.

il

( * * * ) INSERT IN :CNK ; "W.AS" or "WAS NOT"

(* *) INSERT TN IN'Ka ' °DID" or "DID NOT"

,^-^-

-°3-

-5=^^ -^ ^. ^..,^.,^,....

^ ^ ^. ^ c c_> 3̂̂ C r^E-^ ^.-

P^

V1,^

. T^

^ Y ^3

.y. .^ t.'

368

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

Cp
••^ ^•' Vn

_ rp....^^

~•'+Ii,.S t^
^ • .

0

SPECIFICATION NtJMBER 3: V̂e
• ^^a

We, the Jury in this case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

G. JONES, know or have reasonable cause to

know that William D. Glover, Jr. Was a peace officer and that it

(***)^,,,j ^ the Defendant ° s specific purpose to kill a

peace officer at the time of the offense.

( ** ) INSERT IN INK: "DID" dr "DID NOT"

( * * *) INSERT IN INK : "WAS" or "WAS NOT"

^ ^ • /^ ^

e ^ ^ - - --^----

D L / ^ 3 `^"CL^/^.i+'h.l

e

-4- . -3 4 B (dv69

Odraye Jones Apx.Vol.ume II pg
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE<V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97--CR-221 ;PA

-pp
u^•^a ^

;.. ^

SPECIFICATION NUMBER 4:
• . ^.`:s-^ ,^ t ^

We, the Jury in this case, find that the Defendant, OD

G. JONES, at the time he committed the offense (*^) Q

have a firearm on or about his person or under his control and

use the firearm to facilitate the offense.

( * * ) INSERT IN INR o °DID" or "DID NOT"

- ' I, •

^ / . •

.^'3lG^2 ^'%.G3LC^^ "7

^.? 1ti^

r•

.348 ^
_5- (.J^.^S7 0

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg E
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t. .

VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221 "' '' '•:, ^ ^

Cc^" t .^ '4th •^'• ^
. ^ e. « go

e•:.-a'

^^^ ^

We, the Jury in this'case, being duly empanel.ed and sworn,

find the Defendant, ODRAYE G. JONES, (*} of

• the lesser included offense of M:urder under §2903.02(A) of the

Ohio Revised Code.

(*) INSERT IN INK: "GUILTY" or "NOT GUILTY"

(If you find the Defendant guilty of the lesser offense
of Murder, you will consider and complete the following
verdict form relating to Specification Number 4.)

Foreman or Forelady

a

r

-^- 348

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg
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IN THE COURT OF CGMMON PLEAS
ASHTABULA COUN=, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

" • )
P^ainti^^< )

-vs-,

ODRAYE G. JONE,S,

Defendant. }

,-,-,^.
CASE NO. 97-CR-"221

^` rr^ ^cs>

(Death)

We, the Jury, being duly , impaneled a_nd sworn, do find beyond

a reasonable doubt that the aggravating circumstances which the

Defendant, ODRAYE G. JONES, was found guilty of committing

outweigh the mitigating factors in this case and, a sentence of

death is imposed herein.

2. %7:' , •.^a7,
^', f_^. .1^^

4.

!..C. fr?k CZ^

6

>

7.

9.
10
r y^

12
P-^--`^ ^' ^-` "'L--'^^--• .

DA'I'E :

6

I

, n

r ^• ^
^ ^

Z1 A--^

Odrave Jones Apx. Volume I! pg 1
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VERDICT FORM
° STATE V. JONES",° CASE NOo 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NUNBER 4:

We, the Jury in this. case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

G. JONES, at the time he committed the offense (**}

have a firearm on or about his person or under his control and

(**) - use the firearm to facilitate the offense.

(**) INSERT IN INK: ®Dl'D" or "DSD NOT"

Foreman or Forelady

Date: ^^r^•/` Z ^ , 1998

-7- 348 tA-372

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg



. .^

^
^

^

^ . ..,^ '

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

F-/-+6

3105

A°Afirearm" means any deadly weapon

cApable of expelling or propelling one or more -

projectiles by the action of an explosive or

combustible propellant. Firearm includes an

unloaded firearm and any firearm which is

inoperable but which can readily be rendered

operable.

98®n or about his person or under his

control" means on or so near to his person as to

to be conveniently accessible and within his

immediate physical reach.

To facilitate the offense, means to make

easy or easier to carry out.

I f your verdict is guil.ty of Aggravated

Murder, you will then determine beyond a

reasonable doubt under specification number one,

whether the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

committed the offense of Aggravated Murder for

the purpose of escaping apprehension, trial or

punishment for another,offense committed by the

defendant.

Under specification number 2, whether

the victim of the offense, William D. Glover,

Jr.,was a peace officer whom the defendant had

reasonable cause to know or knew to be a peace
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written instructions.

The verdict form is a seven-page

document. On the first page it starts out with

the capta.on. It says Verdict, Court of common

Pleas, Ashtabula County, Ohio, May Session,

1998. Then it has the caption of the case. it

says State of Ohio, Plaintiff v. Odraye G.

Jones, Defendant, Case No. 97-CR-221, Indictment

for Aggravated Murder.

The first paragraph reads as follows:

"We, the jury in this case, being duly impaneled

and sworn, find the defendant,.Odraye G.

Jcnes..-a®, and then you'll see a single asterisk

and a blank line. If you look down below the

paragraph you'll see ariother single asterisk and

behind it the words "Insert in ink guilty or not

guilty." So on that blank line you will insert

the word "guilty" or the words "not guilty" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

"...of Aggravated Murder in the manner and form

as he stands charged in the indictment under

Section 2903 . 01(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.'®

Then down bel,ow that paragraph you're

going to see two additional paragraphs in

parentheses. The first paragraph reads "If you
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find the defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder

in the form above, you will consider and

complete the following verdict forms relating to

specifications 1, 2, 3 and 4.11

The next paragraph in parenthesis says

"If you find the defendant not guilty of the

offense of Aggravated Murder, or if your unable

to reach a unanimous verdict of either guilty or

not guilty of Aggravated Murder, you will

consider and complete the following verdict form

on Page 6.1' If that were the case, you would

then go to Page 6. Below that you"ll see 12

signature lines.

On Page Number 2, is specification

number l. It reads, "We, the jury in this case,

find the defendant, Odraye G. Jones.,. 11, and

there you'll see a double asterisk, two of them.

If you look down that paragraph, you'll see

another double asterisk and behind it the words

"Insert in ink did or did not" on that blank

line directly to the right the word "did" or the

words "did not" in accordance with _vour

findings. And it goes on, "...commit the

offense of Aggravated Murder for the purpose of

escaping apprehension, trial, or punishment for
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another offense coxamitted by the defendant.

Again you'll see 12 signature lines below that

specification. The last line is always

reserved for the foreman or forelady.

On Page 3, it says specification number

2® "We, the jury in this case, find that the

victim of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr.,.

and behind that you're going to see three

asterisks or a triple asterisk. And if you look

down below that paragraph you'll see another•

triple asterisk and the words "Insert in ink,was

or was not. p' On that first blank line you're

going to write in "was" or "was not" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

".maa peace officer, whom the defendant... 't, and

then you'll see a double asterisk and you look

belotv® You'll see another double asterisk with

the words "Insert in ink did or did notil.

So on that second line you're going to

write in the words "did" or "did not" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

9tl a a, know or have reasonable cause to know to be

a peace officer, and at the time of the offense

the victim, William D. Glover, Jr...", and again

a triple asterisk with the words "Insert in ink
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